FAG tools for thermal dismounting
Technical Product Information
Contents Foreword 2
Safety guidelines 2
Selection of equipment for thermal dismounting 3
FAG heating rings 4
Application 4
Description 4

HEATING-RING-416 110 190 57 123 9 3 26,5 490 45
Heating ring
Ordering designation Dimensions
d D B d1 b bn tn L x
mm FAG mm
FAG heating rings for bearing bore diameter of 50–80 mm
L
x
bn
dZ10
tn
d1 D
b
B
NJNU NUP
Bearing
bore
9
FAG heating rings
85 HEATING-RING-217E 100,5 155 32,5 109 4,5 3 18 455 40
HEATING-RING-2217E 100,5 155 41 109 5 3 18 455 40
HEATING-RING-317E 108 175 47,5 119 6,5 3 22,5 475 45
HEATING-RING-2317E 108 175 70 119 10 3 22,5 475 45
HEATING-RING-417 113 195 62 127 10 3 27,5 495 45
90 HEATING-RING-218E 107 165 35 115,5 5 3 19,5 465 45
HEATING-RING-2218E 107 165 46 115,5 6 3 19,5 465 45
HEATING-RING-318E 113,5 185 49,5 125 6,5 3 24 485 45
HEATING-RING-2318E 113,5 185 74 125 10 3 24 485 45
HEATING-RING-418 123,5 215 64 138 10 3 30,5 515 45
95 HEATING-RING-219E 112,5 170 37 122 5 3 19,5 470 45
HEATING-RING-2219E 112,5 170 49,5 122 6,5 3 19,5 470 45
HEATING-RING-319E 121,5 200 52,5 133,5 7,5 3 26 500 45
HEATING-RING-2319E 121,5 200 78,5 133,5 11,5 3 26 500 45
100 HEATING-RING-220E 119 185 39 129 5 3 22 485 45
HEATING-RING-2220E 119 185 52 129 6 3 22 485 45
HEATING-RING-320E 127,5 210 54,5 141 7,5 3 27,5 510 45
HEATING-RING-2320E 127,5 210 83,5 141 10,5 3 27,5 510 45
105 HEATING-RING-221E 125,5 195 42 136 6 3 23 495 45
HEATING-RING-321E 133 225 56,5 148 7,5 3 30 525 45
110 HEATING-RING-222E 132,5 205 44 143 6 3 24 505 45
HEATING-RING-2222E 132,5 205 61,5 143 8,5 3 24 505 45
HEATING-RING-322E 143 240 58 157 8 3 32,5 540 45
HEATING-RING-2322E 143 240 92,5 157 12,5 3 32,5 540 45
120 HEATING-RING-224E 143,5 220 46 155 6 3 25,5 520 45
HEATING-RING-2224E 143,5 220 67 155 9 3 25,5 520 45
HEATING-RING-324E 154 250 63,5 170 8,5 3 32 550 45
HEATING-RING-2324E 154 250 98 170 12 3 32 550 45
130 HEATING-RING-226E 153,5 230 46 166 6 3 25,5 530 45
HEATING-RING-2226E 153,5 230 74 166 10 3 25,5 530 45
HEATING-RING-326E 167 275 67 184 9 3 36 575 45
HEATING-RING-2326E 167 275 107 184 14 3 36 575 45
Heating ring
Ordering designation Dimensions
d D B d1 b bn tn L x
mm FAG mm
FAG heating rings for bearing bore diameter of 85–130 mm
Bearing
bore
L
x
bn
dZ10
tn
d1 D
b
B
NJNU NUP
FAG heating rings
10
140 HEATING-RING-228E 169 260 49 182 7 3 30,5 560 45
HEATING-RING-2228E 169 260 80 182 12 3 30,5 560 45
HEATING-RING-328E 180 295 72 198 10 3 38,5 595 45
HEATING-RING-2328E-C 180 295 118 198 16 3 38,5 595 45
150 HEATING-RING-230E 182 285 52,5 195 7,5 3 34,5 585 45
HEATING-RING-2230E-C 182 285 85,5 195 12,5 3 34,5 585 45
HEATING-RING-330E-C 193 315 75 212 10 3 40,5 615 45
HEATING-RING-2330E-C 193 315 124,5 212 16,5 3 40,5 615 45
160 HEATING-RING-232E 195 305 56 209 8 3 37 605 45
HEATING-RING-2232E-C 193 300 92,5 208 12,5 3 36 600 45
HEATING-RING-332E-C 204 335 78 224 10 3 44 635 45
HEATING-RING-2332E-C 204 335 131 224 17 3 44 635 45
170 HEATING-RING-234E 207 325 60 222 8 3 40 625 45
HEATING-RING-2234E-C 205 315 98 221 12 3 37 615 45
HEATING-RING-334E-C 218 365 83 239 11 3 49 665 45
HEATING-RING-2334EX-C 216 365 137,5 238 17,5 3 49 665 45
180 HEATING-RING-236E 217 335 60 232 8 3 40 635 45
HEATING-RING-2236E-C 215 330 98 231 12 3 39 630 45
HEATING-RING-336E-C 231 380 86,5 253 11,5 3 50 680 45
HEATING-RING-2336EX-C 227 385 144 250 18 3 51 685 45
190 HEATING-RING-238E 230 355 63,5 246 8,5 3 42 655 45
HEATING-RING-2238E-C 228 350 105,5 245 13,5 3 41 650 45
HEATING-RING-338E-C 245 400 90 266 12 3 52 800 45
HEATING-RING-2338EX-C 240 405 150,5 264 18,5 3 54 805 45
200 HEATING-RING-240E 243 380 67 260 9 3 46 680 45
HEATING-RING-2240E-C 241 370 112 259 14 3 43 670 45
HEATING-RING-340E-C 258 430 92 281 12 3 57 830 45
HEATING-RING-2340EX-C 253 430 157 278 19 3 57 830 45
Heating ring
Ordering designation Dimensions
d D B d1 b bn tn L x
mm FAG mm
FAG heating rings for bearing bore diameter of 140–200 mm
Bearing
bore
L
x
bn
dZ10
tn
d1 D
b
B
NJNU NUP
Ordering examples
for FAG heating rings

Recommended FAG accessories
• Electric heating plate
Ordering designation:
HEATER-PLATE-370C
• Temperature measuring device
Ordering designation:
TEMP-CHECK-CONTACT
• Gloves
Ordering designation:
GLOVE2
• Heat conducting paste
(see following section)
FAG heating rings
Ordering examples · Recommended accessories · Heat conducting paste
11
FAG heat conducting paste
HEATING-RING.PASTE
The silicone-free heat conducting
paste HEATING.RING.PASTE is used
as an aid in the dismounting of
bearing inner rings by means of
heating rings.
The cylindrical outside surface of
the bearing inner ring is coated
with the heat conducting paste prior
to removal. This achieves  optimum
heat transfer from the heating ring
to the bearing inner ring.
Ordering designation
(disposable syringe containing
20 ml silicone-free heat conducting
paste):
HEATING-RING.PASTE-20ML
FAG heating plate HEATER-PLATE-370C
FAG temperature gauge TEMP-CHECK-CONTACT
FAG gloves GLOVE2
FAG heat conducting paste
HEATING-RING.PASTE-20ML
Principles of induction heating
If an alternating  current is applied
to a coil, a highly magnetic
 alternating field is generated within
it. When a bearing ring is introduced
to this alternating field, a current
is induced within it. A high short
circuit current is generated, which
heats the ring, Figure 1. Since this
current flows predominantly at the
surface as a result of the skin effect
and good magnetic coupling, the
ring surface heats up more quickly
than the inside of the ring. This fact
accommodates the requirement
that the amount of heat transferred
to the shaft when loosening shrink
fits is kept to a minimum in order
to produce suff icient clearance
between the inner ring and shaft.
For induction heating, the
 penetration depth is dependent
on the  frequency of the alternating
current. The usual frequency of
50 Hz in Germany (60 Hz in Anglo-
 Saxon countries) has proved to be
sufficient for the most common

25
16: Transformer control panel
Ordering designation for coil used with low voltage devices
Example 1:
COIL152X145-LOW no suffix
for cylindrical roller bearing inner rings
Example 2:
COIL825X130-LOW-L
L = labyrinth ring coil
C = coupling member coil
S = special design
p = withdrawal spindle
Low voltage coil
Inside width of the coil in mm
Bore of the coil in mm
Product family
We supply transformers for induction
heating devices in various sizes
for every requirement
(COIL.TRAFO-45KVA… to
COIL.TRAFO-400KVA…).
The largest transformer with
 ventilator cooling – intermittent
power 400 kVA – is sufficient to
heat inner rings with a ring mass of
1200 kg to the required mounting
temperature of 80...120 °C within
the required heating time
(for couplings, max. mass of 600 kg).
Technical data, Figure 17.
FAG electric induction heating devices
Low voltage devices
26
COIL.TRAFO-45KVA… 45 112,5 3~25 970 1 150 660 280 20 –
COIL.TRAFO-75KVA… 75 188 3~35 970 1 150 660 300 35 –
COIL.TRAFO-110KVA… 110 275 3~70 970 1 150 660 410 90 –
COIL.TRAFO-180KVA… 180 450 3~95 1 200 1 350 790 650 250 200
COIL.TRAFO-290KVA… 290 725 3~150 1 200 1 350 790 780 750 400
COIL.TRAFO-400KVA… 400 1 000 3~185 1 200 1 600 790 1 000 1 200 600
* The data only apply at 400 V and with cable routing in accordance with VDE 0100 Part 410 and 430.
Transformer Dimensions and mass
Designation
a b c Mass max.

Precise designation of the
bearing for bearing rings
Comparison of ordering designations
34
Ordering designation for Europe Ordering designation for countries outside Europe
Comparison of ordering designations
COIL.SWITCH-PEDAL-50KVA-400V-50HZ FS125A.400V.50HZ
COIL.SWITCH-CABINET-80KVA-400V-50HZ-MD SSK200A.152491.400V.50HZ
COIL.TRAFO-45KVA-400V-50HZ EFB20.45KVA.400V.50HZ
COIL.TRAFO-45KVA-480V-60HZ EFB20.45KVA.480V.60HZ
COIL.TRAFO-75KVA-400V-50HZ EFB33.75KVA.400V.50HZ
COIL.TRAFO-75KVA-440V-60HZ EFB33.75KVA.440V.60HZ
COIL.TRAFO-110KVA-400V-50HZ EFB50.110KVA.400V.50HZ
COIL.TRAFO-180KVA-400V-50HZ EFB80.180KVA.400V.50HZ
COIL.TRAFO-290KVA-400V-50HZ EFB125.290KVA.400V.50HZ
COIL121X110-MAIN-P EIM176573.N121SP
COIL152X145-LOW EIM171147.K152
COIL166X157-MAIN EIM176439.N166
COIL335X155-MAIN-S EIM131439.N335-S
COIL465X84-LOW-L EIM176574.KL465
GLOVE2 HANDSCHUH2
HEATER-PLATE-370C HEATER.PLATE.370C
HEATING-RING-... HEATING.RING...
HEATING-RING.PASTE-20ML HEATING.RING.PASTE.20ML
TEMP-CHECK-CONTACT TEMP.MG
The inner rings of the wheelset bearings WJ/WJP120/240
and WJ/WJP130/240 are to be dismounted in large
quantities in the repair shops of Deutsche Bahn AG,
for example in Neumünster (Germany).
Rapid, operationally secure and economical dismounting
can be carried out using an FAG induction heating
device for a low-voltage supply.
The dismounting process is shown here.
Example of dismounting of inner ring using low voltage device
35
3. The initial temperature of the bearing and shaft journal are monitored
using the FAG temperature gauge TEMP-CHECK-CONTACT.
1. The main switch is set to “ON”.
2. The bearing inner rings and adjacent parts are cleaned.
Example of dismounting of inner ring using low voltage device
36
5. The catches on the rear side of the coil are locked.
6. The operator puts on heat-insulated gloves.
4. The induction coil is slid onto the inner rings.
7. The required heating time is set on the time relay.
The transformer is started.
Example of dismounting of inner ring using low voltage device
37
9. Once the set heating time has elapsed, the device automatically
switches off. The induction coil is removed together with the bearing
inner rings.
10. The inner rings should be removed promptly from the coil.
8. During the heating operation, the temperature is measured on the end
face of the inner ring.
11. The temperature of the inner rings should be checked and,
if necessary, the rings should be demagnetised.
Notes